
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCE DEPARTMENT  

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION  
 
 

APPLICATIONS OF AVANT OPERATING, LLC  
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, AND TO THE  
EXTEND NECESSARY, APPROVAL OF AN  
OVERLAPPING SPACING UNIT,  
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.  

 
CASE NOS. 24872-24873 

 
 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF   
OBJECTION TO PRESENTATION OF CASES BY AFFIDAVIT  

 
Notice is hereby given that the undersigned counsel withdraws their Notice of Objection 

to Presentation of Cases by Affidavit that was filed with the Division on October 1, 2024.   

 

Respectfully submitted,  
 

/s/ Keri L. Hatley 
      

Elizabeth Ryan 
Keri L. Hatley  
ConocoPhillips  
1048 Paseo de Peralta  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
(505) 780-8000 
beth.ryan@conocophillips.com 
keri.hatley@conocophillips.com 
 

ATTORNEYS FOR CONOCOPHILLIPS  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on March 6, 2025, I served a copy of the foregoing document to the 

following counsel of record via Electronic Mail to: 

 Benjamin B. Holiday – ben@helg.law 
 
 ATTORNEY FOR AVANT OPERATING, LLC 
 
 

Jordan L. Kessler – jordan_kessler@eogresources.com 
 

 ATTORNEY FOR EOG RESOURCES, INC.  
 

 
Michael H. Feldewert – mfeldewert@hollandhart.com 
Adam G. Rankin – agrankin@hollandhart.com 
Paula M. Vance – pmvance@hollandhart.com 

 
 ATTORNEYS FOR PERMIAN RESOURCES OPERATING, LLC,  
 MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY AND APACHE CORPORATION  
 
 

Michael Jewell – mjewell@jjnrlaw.com 
Kristin Knetzer – kknetzer@jjnrlaw.com 

 
 ATTORNEYS FOR PALOMA PERMIAN ASSETCO, LLC 
 
 
 
 

/s/ Keri L. Hatley  
      

 Elizabeth A. Ryan 
 Keri L. Hatley 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 


